MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 48

Whereas, in order to conserve the natural resources of the State, it becomes vitally necessary, from time to time, to regulate certain of the fishing resources; and

Whereas, the following legislation is immediately required to provide for the taking of smelts in the tidal waters of Addison, Columbia Falls, Harrington, Cherryfield, Milbridge and Steuben according to the best conservation practices; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 114, repealed and replaced. Section 114 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 114. Taking of smelts in Addison, Columbia Falls, Harrington, Cherryfield, Milbridge and Steuben. Smelts may be taken from the tidal waters of the Towns of Addison, Columbia Falls, Cherryfield, Harrington, Milbridge and Steuben, all in the County of Washington, in the following manner: By hook and line, gill nets, hand dip nets, brush weirs and bag nets, from March 15th to April 30th of each year.

It shall be lawful to sell and to offer for sale within this State and to transport outside the State all smelts legally caught within said tidal waters.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1961

Chapter 48

AN ACT Relating to Charges and Real Estate Liens by Westbrook Sewerage District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 176, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 176 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended by adding a new sentence at the end of the 2nd paragraph, to read as follows:

'All such charges, so established by the trustees, shall first be filed with the Public Utilities Commission for the State of Maine before the same shall become effective and applicable.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 176, § 10-A, additional. Chapter 176 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended by adding a new section to be numbered 10-A, to read as follows:

CHAP. 48

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

'Sec. 10-A. Liens; how applied and perfected. There shall be a lien on real estate served by the sewers of the district, or as to which such service is available, to secure payment of the rates and charges established by the trustees and due which shall take precedence over all other claims on such real estate, excepting only claims for taxes.

The trustees of the district shall have full and complete authority and power to collect the rates and charges as may be determined by them. Said trustees, or either of the officers of the district as may be determined by the trustees, may, after demand for payment, sue in the name of the district for any rate or charge now remaining due and unpaid or hereafter becoming due and unpaid in any court of competent jurisdiction, and no trial justice or judge of any court before whom such suit is brought shall be incompetent to try the same by reason of his residence in the district. Suit may also be brought for any rates or charges which shall become due after this section becomes effective and which shall remain due and unpaid for a period of 90 days or more thereafter and shall include in the amount sued for all reasonable costs of collection and attorney's fees incurred by the district in effecting collection of such rates and charges. Within 60 days after this section shall become effective, all billings of said district shall have clearly printed on them excerpts of this section for the information of all users of the district's services.

In addition to other methods established by law for the collection of rates and charges and without waiver of the right to sue for the same as aforesaid, the lien hereby created may be enforced as hereafter in this section provided. The trustees, when a rate or other charge has become due and payable, may cause, after expiration of 3 months and within one year after the date when the same become due and payable, in the case of a person resident within the district, to be given to such person, or leave at his last and usual place of abode, a notice in writing signed by the treasurer or other officer designated by the trustees, stating the amount of such rate or charge, describing, but only sufficiently to identify the same, the real estate upon which the lien is claimed, and stating that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of said rate or charge, and demanding payment of said rate or charge within 30 days after the service of such notice as aforesaid. In the case of a nonresident of the district the aforesaid notice shall be given by registered mail addressed to his last known address or by publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the district once a week for 2 successive weeks, and shall demand payment within 30 days after the mailing thereof or the first publication of notice thereof as aforesaid. After the expiration of said period of 30 days and within one year thereafter, the trustees may record in the registry of deeds for the County of Cumberland, a certificate signed by the treasurer or other officer designated by them, setting forth the amount of such rate or charge, describing, but only sufficiently to identify the same, the real estate on which the lien is claimed, and stating that a lien is claimed on such real estate to secure the payment of said rate, or charge, and that a notice and demand for payment of the same has been given or made in accordance with this section, and stating further that said rate or charge remains unpaid. At the time of recording any such certificate in the registry of deeds as heretofore provided, the trustees or any other officer designated by them, shall file in the office of the district a true copy of such certificate, and shall mail a true copy thereof by registered mail to each record holder of any mortgage on such real estate, addressed to such record holder at his last and usual place of abode. The fee to be charged by the district to the rate payer for such notice and filing and recording shall not exceed \$1.50, and the fee to be charged to the district by the register of deeds for such filing and recording shall not exceed 50c, provided that in the event of unusual circum-

CHAP. 50

stances requiring services and research not usually required in this process the district may charge a reasonable fee in addition thereto the total of which shall not exceed 1% of the amount due and in such unusual cases the register of deeds may charge in addition, making a total charge equal to the recording fee usually charged for similar documents.

The filing of the aforesaid certificate in the registry of deeds as aforesaid shall be deemed to create, and shall create, a mortgage on the real estate therein described to the district which shall have priority over all other mortgages, liens, attachments and encumbrances of any nature, except liens, attachments and claims for taxes, and shall give to the district all the rights usually possessed by a mortgagee, except that the district as mortgagee shall not have any right of possession of said real estate until the right of redemption hereafter provided for shall have expired. If the mortgage, together with interests and costs, shall not have been paid within 18 months after the date of filing of said certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, the mortgage shall be deemed to have been foreclosed and the right of redemption to have expired. The filing of the certificate in the registry of deeds shall be sufficient notice of the existence of the mortgage hereby provided for. In the event that said rate or charge, together with interest and costs as aforesaid, shall be paid within 18 months after the filing of said certificate in the registry of deeds, the trustees shall cause the mortgage to be discharged in the same manner as is provided for discharge of real estate mortgages.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 49

AN ACT Relating to Taking Smelts in East Machias River by Gill Nets.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 109, amended. Section 109 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 109. Taking of smelts in East Machias River. It shall be lawful for any person to take smelts, without any limit on the catch, by the use of floating traps, gill nets or bag nets in the tidewaters of the East Machias River in East Machias from October 1st to April 30th each year, with the right to sell such smelts on the open market.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 50

AN ACT to Incorporate the "Consolidated Finance Co."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; powers and privileges. Philip Joseph Levecque, Philip James Levecque, and Catherine Levecque, all of Old Orchard Beach, in the County of York and State of Maine, or such of them as may vote to accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate to be known as the "Consolidated Finance Co." and as